

077  
**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

JUN 15 1993

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Chief Deputy Clerk

No. 81,705

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellant.

v.

LOREN DEMPSEY, ET AL,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

---

ON CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

---

JAMES F. MCKENZIE  
Florida Bar Number: 163790  
McKenzie & Soloway, P.A.  
905 East Hatton Street  
Pensacola, Florida 32503  
(904) 432-2856

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS . .	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	3
ARGUMENT . . . . .	7
ISSUE I - DOES FLORIDA LAW PERMIT PARENTS TO RECOVER FOR THE LOSS OF A CHILD'S COMPANIONSHIP AND SOCIETY WHEN THE CHILD IS SEVERELY INJURED? .	7
ISSUE II - DOES FLORIDA LAW PERMIT PARENTS TO RECOVER FOR THE LOSS OF THE SERVICES OF A SEVERELY INJURED CHILD ABSENT EVIDENCE OF EXTRAORDINARY INCOME PRODUCING ABILITIES? . . . . .	22
CONCLUSION . . . . .	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bradley v. General Motors Corporation</u> , 512 F.2d 602, 604-605 (6th Cir. 1975) . . .	9
<u>Brown v. Caldwell</u> , 389 So.2d 287 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980) . . . . .	4, 15, 16
<u>Burden v. Dickman</u> , 547 So.2d 170, 173 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989) . . .	7
<u>Charney v. Thomas</u> , 372 F.2d 97, 99 (6th Cir. 1967) . . . . .	9
<u>City Stores v. Langer</u> , 308 So.2d 621 (Fla. 3d DCA), <u>cert. dismissed</u> , 312 So.2d 758 (Fla. 1975) . . . . .	4, 14, 15, 23
<u>Commissioner of Internal Revenue</u> <u>v. Estate of Bosch</u> , 387 U.S. 456, 465, 87 S.Ct. 1776, 1782-83, 18 L.Ed.2d 886 (1967) . . . . .	3, 9
<u>Gates v. Foley</u> , 247 So.2d 40 (Fla. 1971) . . . . .	12, 19, 20
<u>Gresham v. Courson</u> , 177 So.2d 33, 37 (Fla. 1st DCA 1965) . . .	6, 22, 24
<u>Hillsborough County School Board v. Perez</u> , 385 So.2d 177 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980) . . . . .	4, 15
<u>Howard Frank, M.D., P.A. v. Superior Court</u> , 722 P.2d 955, 956 (Ariz. 1986) . . . . .	5, 7

<u>Hoffman v. Jones,</u> 280 So.2d 431, 434 (Fla. 1973) . . . . .	16, 20
<u>Johnson v. United States,</u> 780 F.2d 902, 908 (11th Cir. 1986) . . . . .	22
<u>King v. Cooney-Eckstein Company,</u> 63 So. 659 (1913) . . . . .	19
<u>Pierce v. Casas Adobes Baptist Church,</u> 782 P.2d 1162, 1164 (Ariz. 1989) . . . . .	7, 18
<u>Pressley v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.,</u> 738 F.2d 1222, 1224 (11th Cir. 1984) . . . . .	4, 9
<u>R. W. Murray &amp; Co. v. Shatterproof Glass Corp.,</u> 697 F.2d 818 (8th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	9
<u>Ripley v. Ewell,</u> 61 So.2d 420 (Fla. 1952) . . . . .	3, 12
<u>Selfe v. Smith,</u> 397 So.2d 348 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) . . . . .	16, 23
<u>Shaw v. McCorkle,</u> 537 F.2d 1289 (5th Cir. 1976) . . . . .	4, 10
<u>Waite v. Waite,</u> So.2d 18 FLW S311 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	19
<u>Wansor v. George Hantscko Co., Inc.,</u> 595 F.2d 218, 220 n.7 (5th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	9

<u>West v. American Telephone and Telegraph Co.,</u> 311 U.S. 223, 61 S.Ct. 179, 183, 85 L.Ed. 139 (1940) . . . . .	9
<u>Wilkie v. Roberts,</u> 91 Fla. 1064, 109 So. 225 (1926) . . . . .	3, 7, 8, 9, 11, 14, 16, 17, 20
<u>Williams v. United States,</u> 681 F.Supp. 763 (N.D.Fla. 1968) . . . . .	22
<u>Wycko v. Gnodtke,</u> 361 Mich, 331, 335, 105 N.W.2d 118, 120 (1960) . . . . .	20
<u>Yordon v. Savage,</u> 279 So.2d 844 (Fla. 1973) . . . . .	3,7,8, 9,14, 16,17, 19,20, 21,23, 25
<u>Youngblood v. Taylor,</u> 89 So.2d 503 (Fla. 1956) . . . . .	4, 14, 15
<u>Zorzos v. Rosen,</u> 467 So.2d 305 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	18, 19, 20
 <u>Others</u>	
3 Blackstones Commentaries, 143 . . . . .	13
25 Fla. Jur. 2d, "Family Law", §477 . . . . .	7
